

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000 – our ref: FOI 19/20_455

I write in response to your request under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act.

I confirm that the Trust holds the information you requested. Please see the replies, set out against your questions, below:

1. For each of the last three calendar years (2019, 2018, 2017), please provide a monthly list of the chief complaints for patients admitted to A&E, broken down by:

- The name of the chief complaint.
- The number of patients admitted to A&E for each chief complaint.
- The number of male patients admitted for each chief complaint.
- The number of female patients admitted for each chief complaint.

Please note that the Chief Complaint is the presenting symptom rather than the primary diagnosis.

Please see the image below, which is data from a similar FOI request from 2017, to understand how I would like the data interpreted.

<https://infogram.com/edp-aande-chief-complaints-1h9j6qmxvr3v4gz>

2. For each of the last three calendar years (2019, 2018, 2017) please disclose the total number of patients that were admitted to A and E.

Presenting Complaint	2017			2018			2019			Total
	Female	Male	Total	Female	Male	2018	Female	Male	2019	
Abdominal pain	5394	3299	8693	6799	4299	11099	6557	4106	10663	30455
Accidental Overdose	150	98	248	156	94	250	167	97	264	762
Allergic Reaction	453	294	747	523	338	861	650	370	1020	2628
Ankle	1606	1386	2992	1559	1457	3016	1494	1372	2866	8874
Apparently Drunk	209	235	444	205	321	526	218	285	503	1473
Arm	826	695	1521	899	726	1625	888	795	1683	4829
Asthma	315	217	532	358	232	590	344	238	582	1704
Back Injury	301	334	635	287	341	628	297	372	669	1932
Back Pain	1100	922	2022	1349	1136	2485	1394	1054	2448	6955
Behaving Strangely	32	54	86	50	53	103	56	61	117	306
Bites and Stings	447	420	867	612	545	1157	526	472	998	3022
Burns and Scalds	404	289	693	354	314	668	347	294	641	2002
Calf	22	35	57	51	67	118	18	37	55	230
Cardiac Arrest	59	113	172	71	136	207	54	114	168	547
Cheek	111	174	285	118	140	258	103	148	251	794
Chest Pain	3622	4286	7908	4469	4956	9425	4667	5124	9791	27124
Chin	70	106	176	65	104	169	51	78	129	474
Clavicle	24	47	71	30	56	86	32	71	103	260
Collapsed Adult	1070	1065	2135	1296	1194	2490	1077	1028	2105	6730
Contamination Injury	73	52	125	123	65	188	127	71	198	511
Crying Baby	19	18	37	19	26	45	17	16	33	115
Dental Problems	178	216	394	257	281	538	213	249	462	1394
Diabetes	327	432	759	414	442	856	383	474	857	2472
Diarrhoea	143	98	241	211	215	426	197	205	402	1069
Ear	189	157	346	164	184	349	178	174	352	1047

Ear Problems	435	471	906	579	587	1166	535	484	1019	3091
Elbow	323	336	659	360	396	756	257	340	597	2012
Elective post OP	*	*	*	*		*	*		*	
Electric Shock	15	13	28	25	25	50	8	24	32	110
Exposure to Chemical	45	57	102	23	46	69	27	29	56	227
Eye	250	480	730	236	473	709	213	423	636	2075
Eye Problems	6590	6155	12745	6782	6416	13201	6377	5985	12362	38308
Falls	2357	1532	3889	3180	1900	5081	3180	2012	5192	14162
Finger	898	1278	2176	1075	1408	2483	975	1281	2256	6915
Fits	783	861	1644	855	1004	1859	856	1020	1876	5379
Foot	1338	1246	2584	1423	1344	2767	1276	1219	2495	7846
Forearm	89	123	212	83	94	177	47	59	106	495
G.I. Bleeding	129	140	269	118	148	266	72	126	198	733
Gynae	655	*	656	3631	*	3632	3792	*	3794	8082
Haemotological Disease	9	*	13	16	*	20	10	*	12	45
Hand	776	1490	2266	850	1350	2200	711	1233	1944	6410
Head Injury	1900	2949	4849	2091	2924	5015	2048	2722	4770	14634
Headache	774	484	1258	1128	648	1776	1092	646	1738	4772
Hip/Pelvis	587	315	902	625	313	938	521	301	822	2662
Inhaled Fumes	9	11	20	20	20	40	10	8	18	78
Irritable Child	5		5		*	*		*	*	11
Jaw	87	153	240	77	106	183	86	139	225	648
Knee	836	1141	1977	973	1255	2228	1011	1112	2124	6329
Leg	635	772	1407	726	772	1498	686	791	1477	4382
Limb Pain	737	741	1478	990	903	1893	965	928	1893	5264
Limping Child	8	21	29	13	22	35	12	17	29	93
Local Infect/Abscess	466	556	1022	633	766	1399	719	856	1575	3996
Lower Leg	184	246	431	277	331	608	231	258	489	1528
Major Incid't Primy	*	*	*	*		*				*
Major Trauma	*	16	18	12	16	28	8	12	20	66
Maxillo Facial	87	105	192	61	75	136	36	51	87	415
Medical	3146	2893	6039	2462	2180	4642	2511	2153	4664	15345
Mental Illness	745	745	1490	1399	1430	2829	1434	1423	2857	7176
Mouth	202	411	613	211	333	544	194	312	506	1663
Nasal Problems	322	476	798	409	582	991	341	411	753	2542
Neck Pain	417	456	874	490	506	996	522	528	1050	2920
Nose	241	351	592	274	358	632	254	316	570	1794
Orthopaedic	105	131	236	77	76	153	38	37	75	464
Other	693	616	1309	403	338	743	336	268	604	2656
Others	*	5	8	*	*	6	6	*	8	22
Overdose/Poisoning	1520	934	2454	1937	968	2905	1985	1023	3008	8367
P.V. Bleeding	1064	*	1068	1154	5	1159	1295	*	1298	3525
Paediatric	5	7	12	15	21	36	17	24	41	89
Palpitations	485	302	787	516	397	913	612	458	1070	2770
Plaster Problems	56	60	116	35	32	67	27	24	51	234
Post Op Problem	475	479	954	592	543	1135	437	427	864	2953
PR Bleed	283	287	570	284	334	618	326	344	670	1858

Pregnancy	466		466	581		581	417	*	417	1464
Rashes	382	405	787	515	522	1037	478	502	980	2804
Sexually Acq Infectn	*	5	8	*	*	7	*	6	7	22
Shortness of Breath	3230	2901	6131	3704	3471	7175	3895	3312	7207	20513
Shoulder	590	981	1571	606	903	1509	600	825	1425	4505
Smoke Inhalation	18	19	37	6	13	19	14	14	28	84
SOB - Child	462	780	1242	568	956	1524	501	765	1266	4032
Sore Throat	233	199	432	499	454	953	390	344	734	2119
Stabbing	7	62	69	*	51	54	*	23	26	149
Stroke	1000	1021	2021	1090	1038	2128	1044	1011	2055	6204
Surgical	1364	1135	2499	1625	1347	2972	1279	1105	2384	7855
Testicular Pain		442	442	*	549	550	*	625	626	1618
Thigh	19	30	49	21	27	48	13	24	37	134
Throat	185	158	343	228	176	404	188	148	336	1083
Thumb	288	447	735	263	421	684	243	396	639	2058
Toe/Toes	482	435	917	485	488	973	477	447	924	2814
Truncal Injury	243	424	667	275	444	719	260	448	708	2094
Unwell Adult	11043	9891	20935	13288	11781	25070	13812	12183	25995	72000
Unwell Child	2687	3147	5834	3894	4454	8350	3745	4265	8010	22194
Upper Arm	12	18	30	25	31	56	23	25	48	134
Urinary Problems	615	1472	2087	984	2144	3128	1064	2095	3159	8374
Vomiting	592	397	989	682	510	1192	777	538	1315	3496
Worried Parent	46	55	101	41	61	102	76	87	163	366
Wounds	1299	1966	3265	1173	1795	2968	1258	1779	3038	9271
Wrist	1357	1054	2411	1241	1134	2375	1134	1021	2155	6941
Not known	475	422	897	43	37	81	672	611	1283	2261
Grand Total	75015	72764	147782	89407	81989	171408	88517	79741	168261	487451

3. For each of the last three calendar years (2019, 2018, 2017) please disclose the total number of patients admitted to A and E that were not GP registered.

Row Labels	Attendances
2017	3521
2018	5262
2019	5544
Grand Total	14327